

No. 22-1074

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE SHEETZ,

Petitioner,

v.

COUNTY OF EL DORADO,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal
Third Appellate District**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE LAWYERS'
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST LAW PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DAMON HEWITT*

JON GREENBAUM

THOMAS SILVERSTEIN

Counsel of Record

SOPHIA JAYANTY

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR

CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW

1500 K Street, NW, Suite 900

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 662-8600

tsilverstein@lawyerscommittee.org

*Admitted in Pennsylvania only.

Practice limited to matters before
federal courts.

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

December 20, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Inclusionary zoning and affordable housing impact fees are critical to efforts to address the nationwide affordable housing crisis in a way that remedies the lingering effects of de jure segregation	6
A. The affordable housing crisis is inflicting significant harm on low-income households, in general, and low-income Black households, in particular.	6
B. Inclusionary zoning and affordable housing impact fees increase the availability of affordable housing without depressing housing supply.....	11
C. Inclusionary zoning and affordable housing fees foster residential racial integration and improve health outcomes, educational achievement, and economic mobility.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. Legislatively Imposed Inclusionary Zoning and Affordable Housing Fees Do Not Result in a Taking	19
A. A legislatively imposed fee or zoning measure differs in material respects from an individualize administrative exaction	19
B. Legislatively imposed fees and land use regulations do not pose the risk of governmental abuse	21
C. Inclusionary zoning and affordable housing fees facilitate sustainable and inclusive growth	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alto Eldorado P’ship v. Cnty. of Santa Fe</i> , 634 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917).....	16
<i>Cal. Bldg. Ind. Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 435 (Cal. 2015), cert denied, 577 U.S. 1179, 136 S. Ct. 928, 194 L. Ed. 2d 239 (2016).....	2, 5, 17
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	2-4, 19-23, 29
<i>Lingle v. Chevron</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	19, 27
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v.</i> <i>DeBenedictis</i> 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	25-27
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	2, 4, 19-23, 27, 29
<i>Mhany Mgmt., Inc. v. Inc. Vill. of</i> <i>Garden City</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 549 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	18
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	27
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Commission</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	2-4, 19-23, 26
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	5, 26, 27
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 41 P.3d 87 (Cal. 2002).....	26
<i>Sheetz v. County of El Dorado</i> , 84 Cal. App. 5th 394 (Cal. Ct. App. 2022)	3
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	16
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	25
<i>Texas Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Cmty. Project</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	18
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	21
<i>Vill. of Euclid, Ohio v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	24
<i>W. Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937).....	25
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 3.....	21
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	18, 20, 27, 28
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	16, 18
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1437(a)(4).....	11
42 U.S.C. §§ 3601-3631	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 3608(d).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 5304(b)(2).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 12701	11
Cal. Gov’t Code § 54950	23, 24
Cal. Gov’t Code § 54953(a)	24
Cal. Gov’t Code § 54953(c).....	24
Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 30212.....	21
Fla. Stat. § 373.403(5) (2010).....	22
Fla. Stat. § 373.413(1)	22
City of Tigard, CDC § 18.86.040.A.1.b.....	21, 22
City of Tigard, CDC § 18.120.180.A.8.....	21
Montgomery Cnty., Md., Code § 25A-5.....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>All-in-Cities Policy Toolkit</i> , PolicyLink (last visited Dec. 13, 2023), https://www.policylink.org/resources-tools/tools/all-in-cities/housing-anti-displacement	25
Ann Hollingshead, <i>Do Inclusionary Housing Policies Promote Housing Affordability? Evidence from the Palmer Decision in California</i> , Lincoln Institute of Land Policy (Dec. 2015), https://go.lincolninst.edu/hollingshead_wp15ah1.pdf?_ga=2.244461900.831195374.1702478904-265368707.1701787714&_gl=1*13319qa*_ga*MjY1MzY4NzA3LjE3MDE3ODc3MTQ.*_ga_26NECLE3MM*MTcwMjU2NDgyNC4zLjEuMTcwMjU2NDgzNi4wLjAuMA... ...	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Arthur C. Nelson et al., <i>Proportionate-Share Impact Fees And Development Mitigation</i> (2022)	28
<i>B19013: Median Household Income in the Past 12 Months (in 2022 Inflation-Adjusted Dollars)</i> , 2022: ACS 5-Year Estimates Detailed Tables, U.S. Census Bureau (last visited Dec. 13, 2023), https://data.census.gov/table/ACS5Y2022.B19013	10
<i>B19013B: Median Household Income in the Past 12 Months (in 2022 Inflation-Adjusted Dollars) (Black or African American Alone Householder)</i> , 2022: ACS 5-Year Estimates Detailed Tables, U.S. Census Bureau (last visited Dec. 13, 2023), https://data.census.gov/table/ACS5Y2022.B19013B	10
Barrett A. Lee et al., <i>The New Homelessness Revisited</i> , 36 Ann. Rev. of Soc. 501 (2010)	7
<i>Can Inclusionary Zoning Be an Effective and Efficient Housing Policy? Evidence from Los Angeles and Orange Counties</i> , 32 J. of Urb. Aff's 229 (2010)	14
<i>CHAS Background</i> , U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (last visited Dec. 13, 2023), https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/cp/CHAS/bg_chas.html	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Christina M. Martin, <i>Nollan and Dolan and Koontz-Oh My! The Exactions Trilogy Requires Developers to Cover the Full Social Costs of Their Projects, but No More</i> , 51 Willamette L. Rev. 39 (2014)	28
Christina Plerhoples Stacy et al., <i>Inclusionary Zoning: How Different IZ Policies Affect Tenant, Landlord, and Developer Behaviors</i> , Urban Institute (July 2021), https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/104631/inclusionary-zoning-how-different-iz-policies-affect-tenant-landlord-and-developer-behaviors_0.pdf / ...	17
<i>Closing the African American Homeownership Gap</i> , PD&R Edge (Mar 22., 2021), https://www.huduser.gov/portal/pdredge/pdr-ed-ge-featd-article-032221.html	10-11
Courtnee Melton-Fant, <i>The Relationship between State Preemption of Inclusionary Zoning and Health</i> , National League of Cities (last visited Dec. 14, 2023), https://www.nlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Preemption-Brief-1-The-Relationship-Between-State-Preemption.pdf	14
Deborah Wang, <i>Seattle Mayor Unveils Grand Bargain for Affordable Housing</i> , KUOW (July 13, 2015), https://kuow.org/stories/seattle-mayor-unveils-grand-bargain-affordable-housing/	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dismantling Exclusionary Zoning: New Jersey’s Blueprint for Overcoming Segregation</i> , Fair Share Housing Center (Apr. 2023), https://www.fairsharehousing.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/04/Dismantling-Exclusionary-Zoning-New-Jerseys-Blueprint-for-Overcoming-Segregation.pdf	16, 17
Ellora Derenoncourt et al., <i>Wealth of Two Nations: The U.S. Racial Wealth Gap, 1860-2020</i> , National Bureau of Economic Research (June 2022), https://www.nber.org/papers/w30101	11
Gregg Colburn & Clayton Page Aldern, <i>Homelessness Is a Housing Problem</i> (2022).....	7, 8
Heather L. Schwartz, <i>Housing Policy Is School Policy: Economically Integrative Housing Promotes Academic Success in Montgomery County, Maryland</i> , The Century Foundation (Oct. 16, 2010), https://tcf.org/content/report/housing-policy-school-policy-economically-integrative-housing-promotes-academic-success-montgomery-county-maryland	14
<i>Homeownership Rates by Race and Ethnicity: Black Alone in the United States</i> , Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis (last visited Dec. 13, 2023), https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/BOAAAHORUSQ156N	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Homeownership Rates by Race and Ethnicity: Non-Hispanic White Alone in the United States</i> , Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis (last visited Dec. 13, 2023), https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/NHWA_HORUSQ156N	10
<i>Housing Strategy Profiles</i> , Local Housing Solutions (last visited Dec. 14, 2023), https://localhousingsolutions.org/housing-strategy-profiles/	25
Ingrid Gould Ellen & Gerard Torrats-Espinosa, <i>Gentrification and Fair Housing: Does Gentrification Further Integration?</i> , 29 <i>Hous. Pol’y Debate</i> 835 (2019).....	27
Jared Bernstein et al., <i>Alleviating Supply Constraints in the Housing Market</i> , The White House (Sept. 1, 2021), https://www.whitehouse.gov/cea/written-materials/2021/09/01/alleviating-supply-constraints-in-the-housing-market/	15
Jenny Schuetz et al., <i>31 Flavors of Inclusionary Zoning: Comparing Policies from San Francisco, Washington, DC, and Suburban Boston</i> , 75 <i>J. of the Amer. Plan. Ass’n</i> 441 (2009).....	14
Julie A. Tappendorf & Matthew T. DiCianni, <i>The Big Chill? - the Likely Impact of Koontz on the Local Government/developer Relationship</i> , 30 <i>Touro L. Rev.</i> 455 (2014).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Linkage Fees/Affordable Housing Impact Fees</i> , Local Housing Solutions (last visited Dec. 15, 2023), https://localhousingolutions.org/housing-policy-library/linkage-fees-affordable-housing-impact-fees/...	3-4
Lisa Goodman et al., <i>Homelessness as Psychological Trauma: Broadening Perspectives</i> , 46 <i>Amer. Psych.</i> 1219 (1991).....	7
Louis Brandeis, <i>Other People’s Money and How Bankers Use It</i> (1914).....	23, 24
Margot B. Kushel et al., <i>Revolving Doors: Imprisonment Among the Homeless and Marginally Housed Population</i> , 95 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 1747 (2005).....	7
Mary Shaw, <i>Housing and Public Health</i> , 25 <i>Ann. Rev. of Pub. Health</i> 397 (2004).....	9
<i>Median Sales Price of Houses Sold for the United States</i> , Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis (last visited Dec. 13, 2023), https://fred.stlouisfed.org/series/MSPUS	9-10
<i>MPDU Program – General</i> , Montgomery County, MD (last visited Dec. 13, 2023), https://www.montgomerycountymd.gov/DHCA/MPDU/mpdu-program.html	12
<i>Number of MPDUs Produced Since 1976</i> , Montgomery County, MD (last visited Dec. 13, 2023), https://www.montgomerycountymd.gov/DHCA/housing/singlefamily/mpdu/produced.html	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Paula Braveman et al., <i>Housing and Health</i> , Robert Wood Johnson Foundation (May 1, 2011), https://www.rwjf.org/en/insights/our-research/2011/05/housing-and-health.html	9
<i>Query Tool</i> , U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (last visited Dec. 13, 2023), https://www.huduser.gov/portal/datasets/cp.html#query_2006-2020...	8
Raj Chetty et al., <i>The Impacts of Neighborhoods on Intergenerational Mobility I: Childhood Exposure Effects</i> , National Bureau of Economic Research (May 2017), https://www.nber.org/system/files/working_papers/w23001/w23001.pdf	16
Ralph Rosado, <i>Regulatory Barriers to Home Construction and Rehab</i> , The Project for Lean Urbanism, Center for Applied Transect Studies (last visited Dec. 14, 2023), https://leanurbanism.org/regulatory-barriers-to-home-construction-and-rehab/...	28
Rick Jacobus, <i>Inclusionary Housing: Creating and Maintaining Equitable Communities</i> (2015).....	7, 8, 12, 15
Robert D. Bullard, <i>Smart Growth Meets Environmental Justice</i> , in <i>Growing Smarter: Achieving Livable Communities, Environmental Justice, and Regional Equity</i> (Robert D. Bullard ed., 2007)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Robert Rosenheck & Catherine Leda Seibyl, <i>Homelessness: Health Service Use and Related Costs</i> , 36 <i>Med. Care</i> 1256 (1998).....	7
Ruoniu Wang & Sowmya Balachandran, <i>Inclusionary Housing in the United States: Prevalence, Practices, and Production in Local Jurisdictions as of 2019</i> , Grounded Solutions Network (2021), https://groundedsolutions.org/sites/default/files/2021-01/Inclusionary_Housing_US_v1_0.pdf	13, 15
Shomon Shamsuddin & Colin Campbell, <i>Housing Cost Burden, Material Hardship, and Well-Being</i> , 32 <i>Hous. Pol’y Debate</i> 413 (2022).....	9
<i>State of Homelessness: 2023 Edition</i> , National Alliance to End Homelessness (last visited Dec. 13, 2023), https://endhomelessness.org/homelessness-in-america/homelessness-statistics/state-of-homelessness/	6-8
<i>The Federalist No. 10</i> (James Madison)	22, 23
<i>The State of the Nation’s Housing: 2023</i> , Joint Center for Housing Studies of Harvard University (2023), https://www.jchs.harvard.edu/sites/default/files/reports/files/Harvard_JCHS_The_State_of_the_Nations_Housing_2023.pdf	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Tristan Baurick, <i>Polluter’s Paradise: Welcome to Cancer Alley Where Toxic Air Is About to Get Worse</i> , ProPublica (Oct. 30, 2019), https://www.propublica.org/article/welcome-to-cancer-alley-where-toxic-air-is-about-to-get-worse	29
